Price of HK$0.233 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement.

2

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief and having made all reasonable

enquiries, the Placees (and where relevant, their ultimate beneficial owners) are third parties

independent of the Company and its connected persons. None of the Placees has become a controlling

shareholder or a substantial shareholder of Company immediately upon completion of the Placing.

The gross proceeds and net proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$4.9 million and HK$4.6

million respectively. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing in the same

manner as previously disclosed in the Announcement, namely, apply all of the net proceeds for general

working capital of the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of the

Placing; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing:

 Immediately before completion

of the Placing

 Immediately after completion of

the Placing

 Number of Shares  %  Number of Shares  %

Mr. Lam (Note 1) 30,606,157  19.42  30,606,157  17.14

Mr. Chow Yin Man (Note 2) 25,753,774  16.34  25,753,774  14.42

Glazy Target (Note 3) 15,053,003  9.55  15,053,003  8.43

Sub-total 71,412,934  45.31  71,412,934  39.99

Public Shareholders

Placees (Note 4) -  -  21,000,000  11.76

Other public Shareholders 86,192,519  54.69  86,192,519  48.25

Total 157,605,453  100.00  178,605,453  100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Lam is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the entire issued capital of Best Global. Out of the

30,606,157 Shares held, Mr. Lam is deemed to be interested in the 20,630,918 Shares held by Best Global

and 9,975,239 Shares are held by Mr. Lam himself.

2. According to the disclosure of interest notice dated 29 May 2024 filed by Mr. Chow Yin Man, he holds

25,753,774 Shares by himself.

3. The entire issued share capital of Glazy Target is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Chan and Mr. Chan

is deemed to be interested in the 15,053,003 Shares held by Glazy Target.